

10-1152-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MELVIN STEINHARDT, on behalf of himself
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UBS SECURITIES LLC and UBS LOAN FINANCE LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

*Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York in Case No. 1:09-cv-01438-ARR-RER,
Hon. Allyne R. Ross*

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
212-506-5000

December 1, 2010

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 18 |
| ARGUMENT | 20 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT STEINHARDT CANNOT ESTABLISH HIS CLAIM OF TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH A BUSINESS RELATIONSHIP, BECAUSE HE HAD NO EXISTING OR PROSPECTIVE BUSINESS RELATIONSHIP WITH FINISH LINE. | 20 |
| A. The Merger Agreement Did Not Create an Existing Business Relationship Between Steinhardt and Finish Line, Where Finish Line Disclaimed Any Relationship With Him. | 22 |
| B. The Contingent Expectancy of the Proceeds of a Merger Is Not the Same as a Business Relationship with Finish Line— Existing or Prospective..... | 28 |
| 1. The contingent prospect of receiving consideration for shares does not establish a business relationship under Tennessee law. | 30 |
| 2. Steinhardt’s non-Tennessee authorities do not alter Tennessee law. | 38 |
| C. Steinhardt’s Claim Flouts Basic Principles of Corporate Law and Would Undermine Settlement of Merger Disputes..... | 42 |
| II. RES JUDICATA BARS THIS THIRD ATTEMPT BY THE SAME PLAINTIFFS’ LAWYERS TO BRING THE IDENTICAL CLAIM FOR A GENESCO SHAREHOLDER. | 46 |
| A. Privity Depends Upon Whether the Two Parties Have the Same Interest in the Litigation. | 48 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| B. Steinhardt Is in Privity with Lasker. | 50 |
| CONCLUSION | 57 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A) | 58 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 59 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****FEDERAL CASES**

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Bogart v. Israel Aerospace Indus., Ltd.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 4783 (LAP), 2010 WL 517582 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2010) | 45 |
| <i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) | 53 |
| <i>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 343 (2d Cir. 1995) | 56 |
| <i>Consol. Edison, Inc. v. Ne. Utils.</i> , 426 F.3d 524 (2d Cir. 2005) | 45 |
| <i>Conte v. Justice</i> , 996 F.2d 1398 (2d Cir. 1993) | 52 |
| <i>Cramer v. Gen. Tel. & Elec. Corp.</i> , 582 F.2d 259 (3d Cir. 1978) | 52, 54 |
| <i>Culver v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 277 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2002) | 53 |
| <i>In re Gulf Oil/Cities Serv. Tender Offer Litig.</i> , 725 F. Supp. 712 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) | 27 |
| <i>Harger v. Price</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 699 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) | 40, 41 |
| <i>Henik v. LaBranche</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) | 52, 57 |
| <i>Hutcherson v. Lauderdale Cnty.</i> , 326 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2003) | 48 |
| <i>Kaplan v. Bennett</i> , 465 F. Supp. 555 (S.D.N.Y. 1979) | 54 |

Koehler v. Cummings,
380 F. Supp. 1294 (M.D. Tenn. 1971).....24

Lasker v. UBS Sec. LLC,
614 F. Supp. 2d 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)16, 36

Lasker v. UBS Sec. LLC,
No. 08-CV-854 (CPS)(RER), 2009 WL 57137 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2009)16, 17

McKesson HBOC, Inc. v. N.Y. State Common Ret. Fund, Inc.,
339 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2003)27

Nathan v. Rowan,
651 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1981)51

Pharr v. Evergreen Garden, Inc.,
123 F. App'x 420 (2d Cir. 2005).....53

PI, Inc. v. Ogle,
No. 95 Civ. 1723 (JGK), 1997 WL 37941 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 1997)45, 51

Richards v. Jefferson Cnty.,
517 U.S. 793 (1996).....53, 55, 56

Ruiz v. Comm’r of Dep’t of Transp.,
858 F.2d 898 (2d Cir. 1988)53, 56

In re Sonus Networks, Inc.,
422 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D. Mass. 2006), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part on other grounds*, 499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007).....52

In re Sonus Networks, Inc.,
499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007).....54

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880, 128 S. Ct. 2161 (2008).....53, 54, 55, 56

Yankton Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
533 F.3d 634 (8th Cir. 2008)54

STATE CASES

AmSouth Erectors, LLC v. Skaggs Iron Works, Inc.,
 No. W2002-01944-COA-R3-CV, 2003 WL 21878540 (Tenn. Ct. App.
 Aug. 5, 2003)23

Boyd v. Sims,
 11 S.W. 948 (Tenn. 1889).....43

Brunswick Corp. v. Bush,
 829 S.W.2d 352 (Tex. Ct. App. 1992).....27, 41

Chance v. Gibson,
 99 S.W.3d 108 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2002).....48

Cities Serv. Co. v. Gulf Oil Corp.,
 797 P.2d 1009 (Okla Ct. App. 1990)27, 39

Cotton v. City of Memphis,
 1985 Tenn. App. LEXIS 3164 (Tenn. Ct. App. Sept. 24, 1985)49, 50

Crumley v. Watauga Water Co.,
 41 S.W. 1058 (Tenn. 1897).....23

*Denver Area Meat Cutters & Emp’rs Pension Plan ex rel. Clayton Homes,
 Inc. v. Clayton*,
 120 S.W.3d 841 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2003).....35

Fox v. Country Mut. Ins. Co.,
 7 P.3d 677 (Or. Ct. App. 2000).....36

Grace Bros., Ltd. v. Farley Indus., Inc.,
 450 S.E.2d 814 (Ga. 1994)27

Hadden v. City of Gatlinburg,
 746 S.W.2d 687 (Tenn. 1988)51

Harris v. St. Mary’s Med. Ctr., Inc.,
 726 S.W.2d 902 (Tenn. 1987)50

Hutton v. Watters,
179 S.W. 134 (Tenn. 1915).....30, 31

Kan Constr. & Cleaning Corp. v. Tatum,
No. 01A01-9304-CV-00150, 1993 WL 434741 (Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 27,
1993)32

Lewis on behalf of Citizens Sav. Bank & Trust Co. v. Boyd,
838 S.W.2d 215 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1992).....42, 44

Lockhart v. Moore,
159 S.W.2d 438 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1942).....52

Malpiede v. Townson,
780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)38, 39

Matheny v. Ohio Bancorp,
No. 94-T-5022, 1994 WL 738734 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 30, 1994)27

Nashville Mem’l Hosp., Inc. v. Binkley,
534 S.W.2d 318 (Tenn. 1976)32

New Life Corp. of Am. v. Thomas Nelson, Inc.,
932 S.W.2d 921 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1996).....32

Overland Indus. Lubricant Corp. v. Waynesboro,
No. 01-A-01-9412-CH00602, 1996 WL 47935 (Tenn. Ct. App. Feb. 7,
1996)30

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers’ Ass’n v. Concord EFS, Inc.,
59 S.W.3d 63 (Tenn. 2001).....23

Patton v. Estate of Upchurch,
242 S.W.3d 781 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2007).....47

Phillips v. Gen Motors Corp.,
669 S.W.2d 665 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1984).....48

Riscorp, Inc. v. Norman,
915 So. 2d 1142 (Ala. 2005).....27

Strategic Capital Res., Inc. v. Dylan Tires Indus., LLC,
102 S.W.3d 603 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2002).....25, 26, 28

TIG Ins. Co. v. Titan Underwriting Managers, LLC,
No. M2007-01977-COA-R3-CV, 2008 WL 4853081 (Tenn. Ct. App.
Nov. 7, 2008)25, 26, 28, 37

Tenn. ex rel. Cihlar v. Crawford,
39 S.W.3d 172 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2000).....50

Tooley v. Donaldson Lufkin & Jenrette,
2003 Del. Ch. LEXIS 10 (Del. Ch. Jan. 21, 2003), *aff'd in part, rev'd in
part on other grounds*, 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004).....34

Trau-Med of Am., Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
71 S.W.3d 691 (Tenn. 2002)passim

Wallace v. Lincoln Sav. Bank,
15 S.W. 448 (Tenn. 1891).....44, 45

Watson's Carpet & Floor Covering, Inc. v. McCormick,
247 S.W.3d 169 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2007).....23, 24, 30

STATE STATUTES

Tenn. Code Ann. § 48-17-40144

Tenn. Code Ann. § 48-18-10142

Tenn. Code Ann. § 48-21-10242

Tenn. Code Ann. § 48-21-10442, 43

Tenn. Code Ann. § 48-21-10643

Tenn. Code Ann. § 48-21-10835

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|--|--------|
| 2 Lou R. King & Eileen T. Nugent, <i>Negotiated Acquisitions of Companies, Subsidiaries & Divisions</i> (2009)..... | 43 |
| Deborah A. DeMott, <i>Shareholder Derivative Actions</i> (2003)..... | 54 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979)..... | 33 |
| Ryan D. Thomas & Russel E. Stair, <i>Revisiting Consolidated Edison—A Second Look At The Case That Has Many Questioning Traditional Assumptions Regarding the Availability of Shareholder Damages in Public Company Mergers</i> , 64 Bus. Law. 329 (2009)..... | 43, 46 |
